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The Oral Health Perception and its Related Factor by the Patients
in Metropolitan Area
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ABSTRACT The purpose of this study was to analyze the effects of dentistry users' perception of concern about oral health
on their perception of oral health and behaviors. For this purpose, the researcher sampled the outpatients who had used 2
dentistries in Kangnam, Seoul and another 2 dentistries in Kangbuk, Seoul and a hospital attached to a dental college in
Bundang, Kyonggi-do and thereby, conducted a self-administered questionnaire survey from April 4 through 28, 2006.
291 responses from the survey were analyzed using the SPSS 12.0 statistical program. The results of this study can be
summarized as follows; 1. 45.0% of the patients perceived that their oral conditions were not healthy, 32% thought
normal for their oral conditions and 23% felt healthy for their oral conditions. 2. Less women (44.1%) felt healthy for
their oral conditions than men (46.3%). 3. The more negative patients' perception of their oral health was, they were more
likely (55.1%) to rely on relatives for choice of a dentistry. 45.0% of this group worried about their oral health always,
15.1% were more or less worried, and 11.9% of them felt that their oral health was good(P <0.05). 4. 66.0% of the
subjects worried about their oral health sometimes, and 27.8% of them worried always, and 6.2% worried little. There
was no significant gender difference, but the older they were, they worried more always(P < 0.05). 5. 93.8% of the group
who worried about their oral health always had ever had their teeth scaled, and 65.8% of them had regularly had their
teeth scaled. Such ratios differed significantly from the group who worried about their oral health sometimes (49.7% and
46.2%, respectively). The three groups differed in terms of regular checks significantly: 56.6%, 45.3% and 33.3%,
respectively. And the rate of visiting the dentistry without fail was significantly highest (71.6%) in the first group

(P <0.05).

Key words Oral health perception, Oral health concern, Oral health behavior, Dentistry user

M B

204171 Sl AARA7 = Aol AP olgheo] 9L
A gk sloksi) gkom Al Bel o7t B4 e A
o] “J¥ll(health is a complete state of physical, mental and social
well being and not merely the absence of disease or infirmity)
23 ST 2 Aol olBuA 2w sleks B B

=
.=

A7

7 ohuleh sk FAl 2 ARRIEe] Shast ek Aol
2 wolth, A%, AT AAE Ealsd A7 4 g

Hoke wat ohel, 2047] 39 olFel AslBte] A
BAA Zerstel A%l Hde stetsA =t
wepd, odels el ol@Ee] 9lA ek slefsA) e

o1~

Corresponding author
Tel: 02-549-2834

Fax: 02-549-2840
E-mail: uij2@lycos.co.kr

213

or} ABAZe Aol 9 e A1) AesE Azl
oleld Aol BrH N7t PRI 1A Fgic.
Ask wel, 74a7e) S e HHel A3L £
S A Fdths el

Aoho-2F3 AFABE Sl AN} E3, X
o} WAel FQle] B FAAToI, AohAFe] WAL
443 Wslsh @7 2 Hwst A3 F7kshe e mol
Qe AZleleh Hate] T tha ALES FAR
13 ARe] Arle AFARS A ° AL 24 7

2 QIe, PR ol AN AREA G ek
JARR7E ol AnE weT dE AR 5% of
& 542 Mz gous ds) 287} Faste, of
Fal7] Sl Tolurhe AIle] 7z Belsde] Al

oF TP,

[
N

N
N

]3L

N

=

=
=



214 The Oral Health Perception and its Related Factor by the Patients in Metropolitan Area

Rle] Atksls 27714 0] 17 (well-being)ell theh Bk
B8 dEFAE 2 AT, FARRNA S AEHeRE 9
grjo] A8 Aol HlEl] Hrh A Hgo] H¢mP 2
A2 o] g3 e AR o] Trhar Fhopo,

gk X|Ffol g} AHs] sl XS olgshs
Hef7t Abel wet thE ZE = AUk o]RE AL,
Al, &3, AelA dEH 5 o] Aol Fag ATS 3
wj&olct. olgfgh 7HAL] 582 NS FHEAYEHE F
Asted F83 9907 283},

uEbA 2 ATFE XHo| gAY FHEAYHE FAVe]
AnkAQl EAZe] HEAS Thotetar, 717314 Aelof
el Vehhs Rz S 71X 2918 BAlskaL
A} gt

[*}
—

ATCle R A

1. AT

AFEE Mg Aol A Ao 27aek 35l
ARG Ao A, £F A9 AAHe-EEAS e
st " 184 o) &EAbEelth

2 oy

21 B8 F29Y

2 7= 20039 SRR EAP AEAE o]
f3lo] 20061 49 SUFE 49 28U7kA] 2197 WYg $
AE oz 2717192 AEZRARE flele] AEA] 340595
Hj 3t 31055 3|4, 2 F BT ARAE AT
291558 43t Th

22. AR By

spss 12.0 for window SAIZZ 73S o]g3lo] AR}
o] dukd Ak RIEAS AAISIANL, F33 707l
Aol mE J57]H ol §Adeet A e 52 chi-square
A8s AAelen, patel frelaES 0.05= A skl

2

: =

ARt AL o7} 58.4%= FAH41.6%) BT} Bk
3, ABEEE 20-30007)F 44%E BT WSFES jEo)
Aol 74.6%= BT, APEREE AMFE - B - AGF o)
323%2 7P WAL, FH7F 25.8%, Tl AR 7] o]
10.3% <=0]0th € 7HIFYS 200~3008F 3 5009+ o)A
o] 24.4%% Bkom AF AHL PHAYG0] 39.2%E &
A 29.2% R+ B UATHTable 1).

21. FAAZAA N gE 7|EA A &

TF 184 o) Aol gk AR A7 E el tshed
A FSibelal X ehs HlEe] 45.0% o2 7P =%
3, REOITRTY 32.0%, ‘A7EIP 23.0%c02 214)EtaL ¢l
Atk

Table 1. Distribution of sample for interview

Variable N %
Sex Males 121 41.6
Females 170 58.4
Age group  20~29 67 23.0
30~39 61 21.0
40~49 50 17.2
50~59 66 22.7
60over 47 16.2
Marriage Married 195 67.0
Unmarried 96 33.0
Education = High school graduate 74 254
College graduate & over 217 74.6
Occupation  The affairs, Administer 94 323
Public sector worker 13 4.5
Profession 12 4.1
Sales, Service, Engineer 30 103
Self-management 24 8.2
Housewife 75 25.8
Student 16 5.5
Inoccupation 27 9.3
Income Under 1,000,000 Won 10 34
(household 1,000,000~1,990,000 Won 48 16.5
/month) 2,000,000~2,990,000 Won 71 244
3,000,000~3,990,000 Won 62 213
4,000,000~4,990,000 Won 29 10
5,000,000 Won over 71 244
Area of Kangnam 114 39.2
residence Kangbuk 85 29.2
Bundag - Ilsan ! 24.4
Metropolitan area 21 72

Total 291 100
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Table 2. Perceived self oral health status
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Unit : persons(%)

Healthy Fairly healthy Unhealthy Total Yaca P
Sex Total 67(23.0) 93(32.0) 131(45.0) 291(100.0)
Males 25(20.7) 40(33.1) 56(46.3) 121(100.0) .654(2) 721
Females 42(24.7) 53(32.0) 75(44.1) 170(100.0)
Age 20~29 16(23.9) 23(34.3) 28(41.8) 67(100.0)
30~39 18(29.5) 20(32.8) 23(37.7) 61(100.0)
40~49 5(10.0) 17(34.0) 28(56.0) 50(100.0) 10.041 (8) 262
50~59 19(28.8) 16(24.2) 31(47.0) 66(100.0)
60 over 9(19.1) 17(36.2) 21(44.7) 47(100.0)
Area Kangnam 23(20.2) 28(24.6) 63(55.3) 114(100.0)
Kangbuk 16(18.8) 37(43.5) 32937.6) 85(100.0)
Bundang IIsan 23(32.4) 22(31.0) 26(36.6) 71(100.0) 14203 (6) 027
Metropolitan area 5(23.8) 6(28.5) 10(47.6) 21(100.0)
Table 3. A periodical scaling from perceived self oral health status Unit : persons(%)
2
Healthy Fairly healthy Unhealthy Total x g,df )
A periodical No 27(42.9) 35(42.2) 56(50.0) 118(45.7) 1.456(2)
scaling Yes 36(57.1) 43(57.8) 56(50.0) 140(54.3) 483
Total 63(100.0) 83(100.0) 112(100.0) 258(100.0)
= R 68.7%7F TRk AFERe] oS S, AFE I gl ge o 7 olfE X8E U 5 glo
o] S fEA, Ity £ 13.7%7F dATE YA FeN7E FA Srbal AZketal QATH23.7%, 24.4%; Table 5).
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Table 4. Toothbrushing from perceived self oral health status

YEFSETHP < 0.05, Table 6).

32. FAARLEAE
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Unit : persons(%)

Healthy Fairly Healthy =~ Unhealthy Total z ‘%df )

Frequency  Before breakfast 2(3.0) 1(1.1) 4(3.1) 7(2.4)

Before breakfast, 17(25.4) 39(41.9) 53(40.5) 100(37.5) 12.141(6)

After dinner '0 59

After every eating 30(44.8) 44(47.3) 54(41.2) 128(44.0) )

Four times 18(26.9) 9(9.7) 20(15.3) 47(16.2)
Reason Tooth cleaning 10(14.9) 8(8.6) 12(9.2) 30(10.3)

Prevention of Caries and periodontitis 47(70.1) 65(69.9) 90(68.7) 202(69.4)

Refresh in feeling 6(9.0) 5(5.4) 43.1) 15(5.2) 18.882(8)

Habitually 2(3.0) 11(11.8) 7(5.3) 20(6.9) .016

Emit a smell 2(3.0) 4(4.3) 18(13.7) 24(8.2)

Total 67(100.0) 93(100.0) 131(100.0) 291(100.0)
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Table 5. Reasons of bad oral health

Unit : persons(%)

Fairly healthy Unhealthy Total 2(df) P
Naturally oral health 38(46.3) 74(56.5) 112(52.6)
No toothbrushing 8(9.8) 17(13.0) 25(11.7)
No care for various reasons 20(24.4) 31(23.7) 51(23.9) 8312 (3) .040
The others 16(19.5) 9(6.9) 25(11.7)
Total 82(100.0) 131(100.0) 213(100.0)

Table 6. Concern about self oral health

Unit : persons(%)

Healthy Fairly healthy Unhealthy Total 2df) P
Concern always 8(11.9) 14(15.1) 59(45.0) 81(27.8)
C fi tl 52(77.6 70(75.3 70(53.4 192(66.0
oneern frequently (77.6) (75.3) (53.4) (66.0) 39.580 (4) 000
No concern 7(10.4) 9(9.7) 2(1.5) 18(6.2)
Total 67(100.0) 93(100.0) 131(100.0) 291(100.0)
Table 7. Group of concern about self oral health Unit : persons(%)
2(df)
Concern always  Concern frequently No concern Total D
Sex Males 34(28.1) 77(63.6) 10(8.3) 121(100.0) 1.625(2)
Females 47(27.6) 115(67.6) 8(4.7) 170(100.0) 444
20~29 13(194) 50(74.6) 4(6.0) 67(100.0)
30~39 11(18.0) 44(72.1) 699.8) 61(100.0) 17.775(8)
Age 40~49 20(40.0) 28(56.0) 2(4.00 50(100.0) '023
50~59 16(24.2) 47(71.2) 3(4.5) 66(100.0) )
60 over 21(44.7) 23(48.9) 3(6.4) 47(100.0)
Total 81(27.8) 192(66.0) 18(6.2) 291(100.0)
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Table 8. Behavior of concern about self oral health
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Unit : persons(%)

Concern always Concern frequently  No concern Total x(df) P

Scaling experience Yes 76(93.8) 169(88.0) 13(72.2) 258(88.7) 7.066 029

No 5(6.2) 23(12.0) 5(27.8) 33(11.3) 2 ’
Routine check up Yes 45(55.6) 87(45.3) 6(33.3) 138(47.4) 3.925 141

No 36(44.4) 105(54.7) 12(66.7) 153(52.6) @) ’
Periodical scaling No 26(34.2) 85(50.3) 7(53.8) 118(45.7) 5.828 054

Yes 50(65.8) 84(49.7) 6(46.2) 140(54.3) @) ’
Cycle of scaling Not period 26(34.2) 82(50.3) 7(53.8) 118(45.7)

6 months 19(25.0) 21(12.4) 1(7.7) 41(15.9)

A year 24(31.6) 46(27.2) 4(30.8) 74(28.7) 12.793 119

A year and 6(7.9) 14(8.3) 0(0) 20(7.8) ®) )

6 months

2 years 1(1.3) 3(1.8) 1(7.7) 5(1.9)
Check up for a year No 36(44.4) 105(54.7) 12(66.7) 153(52.6)

Once 22(27.2) 49(25.5) 2(11.1) 73(25.1)

Twice 11(13.6) 26(13.5) 3(16.7) 40(13.7) 11.242 188

Three times 5(6.2) 8(4.2) 1(5.6) 14(4.8) ®) ’

More than

four times 7(8.6) 4(2.1) 0(0) 11(3.8)
Come to clinic can't delay Yes 58(71.6) 101(52.6) 12(66.7) 171(58.8) 8.982 011
when you the pain No 23(28.4) 91(47.4) 6(33.3) 120(41.2) ) )

Total 81(100.0) 192(100.0) 18(100.0) 291(100.0)
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